Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW &
SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE

AGENDA

7.30 pm

Tuesday
28 October 2014

Town Hall, Main Road,
Romford

Members 9: Quorum 4

COUNCILLORS:

Conservative Residents’
(4) (1)
Steven Kelly Jody Ganly Linda Hawthorn
Frederick Thompson (Vice-Chair)
Jason Frost Alex Donald

Robby Misir
UKIP Independent
(1) Residents’
(1)
Lawrence Webb Michael Deon Burton
(Chairman)

East Havering
Residents’

For information about the meeting please contact:

Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079
taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk




Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 28 October 2014

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

e filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the business in hand.

What is Overview & Scrutiny?
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to
consider issues of local importance.
They have a number of key roles:

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers.

2. Driving improvement in public services.

3. Holding key local partners to account.

4. Enabling the voice and concerns of the public.
The committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet
Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy
and practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve

performance, or as a response to public consultations.

Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater
detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 28 October 2014

anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively
examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research and site
visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Committee that
created it and it will often suggest recommendations to the executive.

Terms of Reference

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are:

Regulatory Services

Planning and Building Control
Town Centre Strategy

Licensing

Leisure, arts, culture

Housing Retained Services
Community Safety

Social and economic regeneration
Parks

Social inclusion



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 28 October 2014

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive.

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time
prior to the consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 20)
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2014
and the minutes of the Joint Overview & Scrutiny meeting held on 8 September 2014,
and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.

5 PRESENTATION ON THE HAVERING LICENSING STRATEGY

6 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 1 2014/15 (Pages 21 - 46)
The Committee is invited to review the report and note its content on the Corporate
Performance information for Quarter One that was presentenced to Cabinet at its
meeting on 15 October 2014.

7 CONTRACTORS COMPLAINT INFORMATION
The Committee is to receive a follow-up information on the Contractor Performance.

Confidential pages to be circulated if available under exempt cover to Members of the
Committee.

8 CABINET REPORT REVIEW - REVISED HOUSING ALLOCATION SCHEME AND
TENANCY STRATEGY

The Committee is to receive an update to the Cabinet Report.



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 28 October 2014

9 CABINET REPORT REVIEW - HOUSING REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET

The Committee is to receive an update to the Cabinet Report.

10 URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by
reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

Andrew Beesley
Committee Administration Manager



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford
2 September 2014 (7.30 -9.05 pm)

Present:

Councilllors Lawrence Webb (Chairman), Linda Hawthorn (Vice-Chair),
Steven Kelly, Frederick Thompson, Jason Frost, Robby Misir and Jody Ganly

Apologies for absence was received from Councillor Alex Donald. Councillor
Michael Deon Burton was absent.

6 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 July 2014 was
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman

7 INTRODUCTION TO SERVICE AREAS WITHIN THE COMMITTEE'S
REMIT - PRESENTATION BY HEAD OF SERVICE

The Committee received a presentation from the Head of Economic
Development Services.

The Head of Service, Economic Development outlined the services
objectives and how the service operated in order to meet these objectives.

The Committee was informed that the service had a five year target
part of which was to deliver Romford 2020 as an increasingly vibrant and
prosperous Town Centre.

That Romford was a place with good transport infrastructure, employment
opportunities and a vibrant community. It had a good mix of high street
shops, some restaurants, cafés, a traditional market and the museum.

That most of the shopping centres in Havering had a low vacancy rate, in
Romford it was 6.47 compared to the national average of 12.4 %. It was
recorded that over 25 million people visit Havering Town Centres.

The Committee was informed growth was required if in 2020 Romford was
to remain a town where families settled, businesses flourished and visitors
were welcomed.

Page 1



Towns & Communities Overview & 2M
Scrutiny Committee, 2 September 2014

The Head of Service outlined that in order to ensure Romford Town was a
vibrant economic area part of the responsibility of the service was to support
the new Crossrail station and environment in Romford.

It was explained that the service was working with Crossrail to deliver a high
quality station design and station gateway development by bidding for TfL
Complementary Measures funding

The Service aims to achieve public realm improvement valued at about £5
million, in addition to
[...]
tember 2014

» Supporting the further development of CEME and links to
manufacturing industries.

The Committee was informed that residents of the borough would benefit
from an increased Business rate base and better value added businesses
within the London Riverside Area.

Members gathered from the presentation that the service had successfully
attracted and delivered £3 million of new investment in Havering’s green
and blue infrastructure.

The Head of Service detailed that the service had been able to support,
develop and submit bids for green infrastructure development to the Lottery,
GLA, Veoila North Thames Trust (VNTT) and EU. The service was also
involved in the developing of partnership and overarching green and blue
strategy and its operating plan.

It was explained that this involvement had led to improvement in green
infrastructure in the borough. This had also provided residents’ use and
access to open space and the natural environment.

In response to a Member’s enquiry, the Head of Service explained that
funding had been allocated for station improvement at Romford and Harold
Wood.

The Committee noted the presentation

8 COUNCILLOR GUIDE ON FIRE SAFETY

The Director of Property Services, Homes & Housing presented the briefing
information on Councillor Guide on Fire Safety, informing the committee on
steps that Homes & Housing had taken to ensure safety of council residents
in LBH properties.

The Committee was informed that the Homes & Housing had developed a
Fire Action plan since the release of the findings ensuring a random check
of windows in council is carried out.

A two yearly fire risk assessment of council building in conjunction with the
Fire Service. A review of clutter policy to keep corridors clear. The service
was also looking to provide external storage for mobility scooters. In
response to an enquiry the Director of Property Services explained to the
committee that there was a regime to check emergency lighting regularly.
That is was now part of the responsibilities of the Estate Inspection team to
check alarms and other lightings.

The Committee was informed that it was part of the tenancy that was signed
to inform new tenant on safety and fire regulation in their building.

Page 3



Towns & Communities Overview & aM
Scrutiny Committee, 2 September 2014

Members were also informed that there was a stay put in your flat policy in
case of a fire issued to resident.

The Committee noted the briefing information.
9 CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE

At the request of the Committee, the Director of Property Services, Homes
& Housing gave a presentation on the Housing Capital Programme &
Contractor Performance.

Members were informed that since the release of the performance table,
two of the contractors had not been offered new decent homes contracts.

The presentation detailed the following as the programme context of the
housing capital programme.

That the Capital Programme 2014 — 15 was in a second and final year of
the programme to deliver decent homes from the decent homes grant.

The Committee were informed that at the completion of the 2014/15
programme, the decent homes grant would result in a level of 97% decency
council homes.

The programme had so far achieved:

e Spent £38,719,000 in the last 3 years on decent homes works;
e 4,567 homes now comply with standard; and
e £33,058,868 had been spent on “other” projects.

The Director of Property Services, Homes & Housing informed the
Committee that the 2014 programme was £44.86m in value with the
following allocations

— £34.6m Decent Homes (inc £23m grant);

— £4.26m of upkeep works; and
— £6.0m of improvements/remodelling and development works

While the 2013/14 programme had been £33.5m in value with the following
allocations
— £26.9m Decent Homes (inc £15m grant);

— £4.71m of upkeep works; and
— £1.89m of improvements/remodelling and development works

The Committee were informed that the programme content to be delivered
included:

Page 4



Towns & Communities Overview & 5M

Scrutiny Committee, 2 September 2014

 Decent Homes - kitchens, bathrooms, windows, roofs etc.;

« Large scale projects — Non Traditional Houses/ Napier & New

Plymouth;

« Flats Above Shops — first steps towards addressing issues with these

blocks;

« New Build programme — match funding, “change of use” projects;

and

* Investment & Upkeep — major voids, aids and adaptations, structural

repairs etc.

The Director of Property Services, Homes & Housing informed the
committee that the arrangement to select contractors for the programme
was governed by the delivery strategy and approved by Cabinet in February
2013 following the return of council homes from the Almo.

Members were informed that the services made an emphasis for local
companies and local supply chain to be involved in the delivery of the
decent homes programme.

The presentation detailed the following issues and performances of the four
contractors on the programme.

Had problems during 2013/14 with particular
contractors;

Dissatisfaction expressed by Leaseholders relating to
section 20 process;

Detailed assessment undertaken to understand reasons
so remedies could be implemented;

The service focused on ensuring a positive outcome for
residents with concerns;

Many of the issues related to the Kitchen and Bathroom
replacement contracts;

These contracts represented 25% of the programme by
value and 40% by the number of units involved;

Five contractors were involved with various allocations
awarded;

Involved a range of dissatisfaction issues;

Failure to adhere to agreed time scales for works;

Poor quality of finishing;

Lack of respect to residents;

Inability to communicate with residents; and

Page 5



Towns & Communities Overview & 6M

Scrutiny Committee, 2 September 2014

Failure to keep promises to rectify problems in a timely
manner.

The Committee were informed that the following actions was taken to
bring matters to conclusion for re
[...]
anding 3%
of homes was proposed to be brought to decent homes standard
under the 2015/16 HRA Capital Works budget.
The Committee was also informed that in order to maintain these
homes as decent homes, the service was adopting the decent homes
standard guidance in order to gauge the lifespan of installed kitchens
and windows.
The Director of Property Services was requested to provide the committee
with a breakdown Contractor Performances & activities and an analysis of
dissatisfaction relating to each contractor.

The Committee noted the presentation.

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 4 2013/14

The Committee considered a report that set out the Council’'s performance
against the Living Ambition Goal for Quarter Four (January to March 2014).

The Committee without any discussion agreed to note the Performance
Indicators report for Quarter Four.

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE ANNUAL 2013/14

The Committee considered a report that set out the Annual Corporate
Performance information that was presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 30
July 2014.

The Committee without any discussion agreed to note the Annual report.

Page 7



Towns & Communities Overview & 8M

Scrutiny Committee, 2 September 2014

12

URGENT BUSINESS
Under Urgent Business

The Chairman of the Landlord Licensing Scheme Topic Group gave an
update to the Committee on the first meeting of the Group. The Group had
requested further information on the London Landlord Accreditation Scheme
(LLAS) following the release of the 2008 document and data on the hot spot
areas in the borough where public sector leasing and private housing
existed.

The Chairman informed other Members present that he had requested and
received a list of Key and Non Key Decisions from March 2014 to date
taken by Cabinet members and Senior Officers in order to review the
decisions and consider if there was a need for any scrutiny work to be
undertaken. The information would be circulated in order for Members to
review and suggest a list of about fourteen short listed decisions for the
Committee to include on the work programme.

Chairman

Page 8



Public Document Pack

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
JOINT (ALL) OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Council Chamber - Town Hall
8 September 2014 (7.30 -11.10 pm)
Present:
COUNCILLORS

Conservative Group John Crowder, Robby Misir, Garry Pain, Carol Smith
and Frederick Thompson

Residents’ Group June Alexander, Clarence Barrett, Nic Dodin,
Alex Donald, Gillian Ford, Jody Ganly, Linda Hawthorn,
Ray Morgon, Barry Mugglestone, Stephanie Nunn,
Linda Van den Hende, Julie Wilkes and Darren Wise
UKIP Group Philip Hyde, Phil Martin and Patricia Rumble

Independent Residents  Michael Deon Burton and David Durant
Group

All decisions were taken with no votes against.

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.

1 MEMBERSHIP AND CHAIRMAN OF MEETING
With the agreement of all Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members
present, the Chair was taken at this special meeting by Councillor Clarence
Barrett.

2 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman advised all present of action to be taken in the event of an
emergency evacuation of the town hall becoming necessary.

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from the following Members:
Children & Learning Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

Councillor Jason Frost (substituted Councillor Robby Misir)

Page 9



Joint (All) Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 2M
8 September 2014

Councillor Philippa Crowder (substituted by Councillor Frederick Thompson)
Councillor Reg Whitney (substituted by Councillor Stephanie Nunn)
Councillor John Glanville (substituted by Councillor Phil Martin)

Crime & Disorder Committee:

Councillor John Wood (substituted by Councillor Linda Hawthorn)
Councillor Dilip Patel (substituted by Councillor Robby Misir)
Councillor John Glanville (substituted by Councillor Phil Martin)
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

Councillor Keith Robe
[...]
 control the market.

Meals on Wheels — The current provision of Meals on Wheels would be
reviewed. A new staffing model would be considered in order to generate

savings.

Care Act and Better Care Fund — More successful reablement was now seen
in people’s homes than at Royal Jubilee Court although Royal Jubilee Court

Page 15



19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

continued to very effective as a step-down facility following hospital care.
Community Treatment Teams had demonstrated an impact and this had led to
the use of pooled funding opportunities from the Better Care Fund. The
performance element of the Better Care Fund would be decided later that
week at the Health and Wellbeing Board. This was a new and complex area
and work was progressing with the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) on
e.g. undertaking joint assessments at Queen’s Hospital. Commissioning work
such as this would be taken through the Health and Wellbeing Board and
Individuals Overview and Scrutiny Committee for monitoring. The proposed
cap would apply to existing clients.

Social Care Agency Staff — Officers were looking to retrain permanent staff to
take on new roles and make processes more effective. Eight new children’s
social workers had started work that week. The allocation of admin work
would be looked at as part of the review but it was also important that social
workers took ownership of their assessments. Modelling of the impact of the
Care Act was continuing but this had been factored into the proposals as far
as possible. It was important to get the balance right in the use of agency
staff.

Social Care Staffing — It was not possible to guarantee that serious incidents
seen in areas such as Rotherham would not occur. The implications of the
Rotherham inquiry for Havering would be looked at shortly by the Crime &
Disorder Committee. Services were however scrutinised by Members. Social
worker pay was benchmarked and a recruitment & retention strategy was in
place. Havering social workers were m
[...]
ce which
would be combined with Early Help & Troubled Families. The Youth Service
had direct contact with more than 200 young people but did a lot of other work
with young people in addition.

Troubled Families — Savings in this area, after the first year, would be
challenging and officers accepted there was a lot of work to do.

Children’s Centres — There would be more reliance on volunteers to run
Children’s Centres but there were no current plans to involve the private
sector. It was hoped to retain five or six of the current Children’s Centres but
this could not be guaranteed at this stage.

Page 18



34.

Equalities Impact Assessments — All compulsory assessments had been
completed and the complete set would be appended to the next Cabinet
report on the budget. These would remain in draft as final decisions would not
be taken until February 2015.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Agenda Item 6

sHavering

amie LONDON BOROUGH

CABINET

15 OCTOBER 2014

Subject Heading: CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT
QUARTER 1 2014/15

Cabinet Member: Councillor Roger Ramsey

CMT Lead: Andrew Blake-Herbert

Report Author and contact details: Brian Partridge, Interim Corporate Policy &
Community Manager
brian.partridge@havering.gov.uk
01708 431004

Policy context: The report sets out the Council’s
performance against the Corporate
Performance Indicators for Quarter 1
2014/15.

Financial summary: There are no direct financial implications
arising from this report. It is expected that
the delivery of targets will be achieved
within existing resources.

Is this a Key Decision? No

Is this a Strategic Decision? No

When should this matter be reviewed? | The Corporate Performance Report will be
brought to Cabinet at the end of each
quarter.

Reviewing OSC: Value, Towns and Communities,
Individuals, Environment, Children and
Learning, Adult

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives

Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough 
[...]
000.

Adult Social
Care

14



PH3b

Indicator

Percentage of eligible
people receiving an NHS
Health Check (of those
offered)

Value

Bigger is
Better

2014/15

Annual
Target

66%

2014/15
Quarter 1
Target

66%

2014/15
Quarter 1
Performance

31%
(1,268)

2013/14
Quarter 1
Performance

N/A

DOT

N/A

Comments

The methodology changed in 2014/15 and
so a direction of travel and RAG rating is not
available. Performance this quarter (31%) is

worse than target (66%) with 1,268 NHS
Health Checks received of the 4,080
offered. GP practices are being supported to
convert a greater percentage of health
checks offered.

Service

Public Health

G abed

15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	140908  joint OSC minutes

	6 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 1 2014/15
	Item 6 - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
28 October 2014 (7.30  - 9.45 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Lawrence Webb (Chairman), Linda Hawthorn (Vice-Chair), +Ray Best, 
Michael Deon Burton, Frederick Thompson, Jason Frost and Jody Ganly 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steven Kelly and Robby 
Misir. 
 
Councillor Ray Best substituted for Councillor Steven Kelly. 
 
Councillor Linda Van den Hende was present for part of the meeting. 
 
 
 
13 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 September 2014 
and the minutes of the Joint Overview & Scrutiny meeting held on 8 
September 2014 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman 
  

14 PRESENTATION ON THE HAVERING LICENSING STRATEGY  
 
The Committee received a presentation on the Licensing Strategy from the 
Public Protection, Licensing and Health and Safety Divisional Manager. This 
presentation provided an opportunity for the Committee to be informed on 
how the reshaped Licensing Strategy and the proposed consultation of the 
Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
The Committee was informed that the decision to develop a strategy 
originated from the Havering Night Time Economy costs and benefits report 
in 2010. 
The draft strategy was developed by a group of Councillors, The Police, 
Officers representing Environmental Health, Licensing, Planning, Children, 
Young people, Street Care, Health  and Wellbeing, Public Health, 
Regeneration, Community  Safety, NHS, Ambulance Services, DAAT and 
Legal. 
 
The draft strategy was consulted and the final strategy was adopted by Full 
Council on the 26 March 2014. 
 
The following were the aims of the Strategy: 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 28 October 2014 

 

2M 

 

 
• Reduce irresponsible alcohol sales and consumption in our town 

centres 
• Reduce alcohol-related crime in Romford 
• Promote responsible drinking and tackle binge drinking 
• Reduce availability of alcohol in the vicinity of schools during school 

hours 
• Reduce the level of drug use in licensed premises 
• Maintain a thriving and viable daytime and night-time economies 

which create the right balance between business and residential 
communities 

• A Comprehensive strategy to assist Licensing Sub-Committees’ 
decision-making 

 
The Committee was informed that the Statement of Licensing Policy was a 
statement of how the Licensing Authority was going to consider licence 
applications in the borough. The policy had to be renewed every five years. 
A new policy would need to be produced next year in order to be in place for 
January 2016. 
 
The following timeline for the new policy was outlined: 
 

• Final  policy to be agreed at Full Council December 2015 
• Final  policy  to be agreed by Licensing Committee Nov 2015 
• End of Consultation – August 2015 
• Consultation starts - June 2015 
• Licensing Committee to agree draft policy for consultation  May /June 

2015 
 
The Committee was informed that the new policy would need to drafted, 
published and circulated for consultation to all premises, stakeholders, 
Members and resident of the borough who would like to have some input in 
developing  the draft policy. 
 
Members were reminded that the policy needed to have regard to the 
guidance that was issued by the Home Office. 
 
Following the presentation, Members agreed to form a joint working topic 
group with members of the Licensing committee to develop the draft policy 
that would be circulated. 
 
The Committee noted that the Councillors Linda Hawthorn, Jason Frost, 
Frederick Thompson and Lawrence Webb would be joining selected 
Members from the Licensing Committee to form a working group.  
 

15 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 1 2014/15  
 
The Committee considered a report that set out the Council’s performance 
against the Living Ambition Goal for Quarter One (April to June 2014).  
 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 28 October 2014 

 

3M 

 

The Committee without any discussion agreed to note the Performance 
Indicators report for Quarter One. 
 

16 CONTRACTORS COMPLAINT INFORMATION  
 
At its meeting on 2 September 2014, the Committee received a presentation 
on the Capital Programme, Members requested to be provided with a 
breakdown of individual Contractor Performances that detailed an analysis 
of local resident comments to the work carried out. 
 
At the meeting, the Committee considered an individual table of Contractor 
Performance and sought further information from the service. 
 
The following issues were raised by Members in respect of the Capital 
Programme Contractor Log that was tabled at the meeting. 
 

1. Can a sub-contractor be blacklisted for poor quality of work? 
 Members were informed that the service had to go through the main 
contractor, the Committee sought clarification on how a black-listed 
sub-contractor is not able to get further work in Havering? 
 

2. Whilst the Committee was reviewing the Wates log, a Member 
sought clarification on the significance of the colour coding on the 
notes on record? 

 
3. The Committee asked if the service do a check of sub-contractor 

identity and accreditation. 
 
The Committee noted the Capital Programme Contractor Log. 
 

17 CABINET REPORT REVIEW - REVISED HOUSING ALLOCATION 
SCHEME AND TENANCY STRATEGY  
 
In accordance to the Council’s Continuous Improvement Model, the 
Committee received a presentation update on the Revised Housing 
Allocation Scheme and Tenancy Strategy 
 
The Committee was informed that the report that went to Cabinet detailed a 
revised Allocations Scheme covering the eligibility for, and letting of, council 
housing in the borough. The revisions take account of the new freedoms 
and flexibilities afforded local authorities with regard to the letting of council 
homes brought in by the Localism Act 2011. The revisions had been 
informed by a thorough and detailed consultation with residents who were 
likely to be affected and stakeholders both within and outside the Council. 
 
Members were informed that part of the strategy included the draft Tenancy 
Strategy which was a new requirement for each housing authority, brought 
in by the Localism Act 2011. 
 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 28 October 2014 

 

4M 

 

The Tenancy Strategy outlined the council’s approach to the use of fixed 
term tenancies, rather than lifetime secure tenancies. This also affected 
Housing Associations operating in the borough who were required to have 
regard to the Tenancy Strategy when setting their own tenancy policies. 
Members gathered that given the influencing role of the Strategy, it also 
included details of the Council’s approach to affordable rents, these being 
rents of up to 80% of local market rents, introduced in 2011.  
 
The draft Tenancy Strategy had been produced following thorough and 
detailed consultation with residents, registered providers i.e. housing 
associations or registered social landlords and other stakeholders. 
 
The Committee was informed of the impact of the new Allocations Scheme. 
That it had led to a large drop in the numbers on the Housing Register from 
13,500 households down to 2,500 
It had led to people who were contributing to the local community coming 
top on the bidding lists. 
This had also provided greater possibility of adequately housed council 
tenants wishing to transfer being rehoused, for example, from a flat to a 
house. 
 
Members were informed that the new allocation scheme had affected a 
large number of people were unhappy to be removed from the Housing 
Register. These were typically the following: 

 people living outside of Havering 

 people renting privately who would like to rent from the Council but 
their current home is adequate for their needs  

 people living with family but are not overcrowded 
 

An appeals process was put in place to address their concern and issues. 

The presentation outlined to the Committee following the 2013 revisions, the 
following key amendments had been introduced in 2014: 
 

• Definition of ‘local people’ – now five years’ residency rather than two 

years 

• Some working households, while they had enough room, struggle to 

live independently on low wages – new priority for housing 

• Some people claimed ‘trading on e-bay’ and the like as ‘working’ – 

new requirement to demonstrate working for at least the minimum 

wage 

• People with an Emergency Rehousing need often turned down offers 

– now, just one suitable offer would be made 

The presentation outlined the following impact of the Strategy 
 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 28 October 2014 

 

5M 

 

That Tenancy given since 9 April 2013: 

• 59% lifetime tenancy  

• 1% three year fixed term tenancy 

• 39% five year fixed term tenancy 

• 1% non-secure tenancy 

The Committee noted the presentation. 

 
18 CABINET REPORT REVIEW - HOUSING REVENUE AND CAPITAL 

BUDGET  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Continuous Improvement Model, the 
Committee received a presentation update on the Housing Revenue and 
Capital Budget. 
 
The Committee was informed that since 2012 the position of the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) had been different from previous years because of 
Self Financing HRAs.  The HRA remained a ring-fenced account that was 
used to manage the Council’s own housing stock. The proposed budget 
enabled the Council to manage the stock to a reasonable standard and to 
deliver the next phase of the Council’s Decent Homes Programme. It further 
set rents, service charges and other charges for Council tenants for the year 
2013/14.  
 
The Committee was taken through some slides that outlined comparisons in 
income from the Housing Revenue Account in 2013/14 and 2014/15. 
Expenditure from the Housing Revenue Account 2013/14 and 2014/15 were 
also detailed.  
The Committee was informed of the following issues for the HRA in 2014 – 
2015, that were Rents & Service Charges related: 

 He rent increase was 5.9% 

 Average rents were now £90.80 although these were still the 
lowest in London 

 Rents on empty properties went straight to target rents and 
this had generated an extra £0.5m this year 

 Service charges covered costs 
 
The presentation identified the following area of growth in 2014 – 2015 for 
the HRA 

 Affordable Housing Team 

 Mobility and under occupation programme 

 Queen Street Villas 

 Contribution to the capital programme, and completion in 
2014/15 

 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 28 October 2014 

 

6M 

 

The Committee was provided with fact and figures on achievement in the 
Decent Homes programme. Approximately £38.7 million had been spent in 
the last 3 years on decent homes works, which had made 4567 homes 
comply with the decent homes standard. Another £33 million was expedited 
other housing projects. 
 
The 2014/15 programme was valued at £44.86m with the following 
allocations 

 £34.6m Decent Homes (inc £23m grant) 

 £4.26m of upkeep works 

 £6.0m of improvements/remodelling and development 
works 

 
The presentation highlighted the following issues for the HRA Business 
Plan: 

 The effect of Rents and Rent Policy 

 Decent Homes – what would come after the programme? 

 Right to Buy (RTB) numbers and consequences; the service 
had recorded a rise in tenants taking up the right to buy their 
homes and as a consequence a drop in numbers of council 
homes for rent. 

 The effect of the Welfare Reforms 

 Suitability of Sheltered Accommodation  
 
In conclusion, the Committee noted that: 

 The HRA had a healthy business plan 

 The Decent Homes Programme would be at 97% completion 
by March 2015 

 Threats that included RTB sales and welfare reform 

 Opportunities included freedom to invest and build 

 Decisions were to be made as part of the Council’s budget in 
February 2015 
 

The Committee noted the presentation. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


